Note, on copy sent by Spallina to Tripp Scott Christine Yates, Esq. No Court docketing stamp. This was not sent to Yates or Beneficiaries until January 01, 2013 in violation of Probate Rules and Statutes.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

IN RE: ESTATE OF

PROBATE DIVISION

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN

File No. 502011CP000653XXXX SB

Deceased.

INVENTORY

The undersigned personal representative of the estate of SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, deceased, who died on December 8, 2010, and whose social security number is XXX-XX-9749, submits this inventory of all the property of the estate, that has come into the hands, possession, control, or knowledge of these personal representatives:

REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA - Exempt (Protected) Homestead:

Description

NONE

REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA – Non-Exempt Homestead:

Description

Estimated Fair Market Value

NONE

(Whether homestead property is exempt from the claims of creditors, whether it is properly devised and whether it is a probate asset may have to be determined by appropriate proceedings.)

OTHER REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA:

Description	Estimated Fair Ma	arket Value
NONE	\$	
Total Real Estate in Florida - Except Exempt (Protected) Homestead	\$	



Spallina states in Court to Judge Colin that he never accounted for Shirley's estate, just asked Simon what she was worth and he allegedly told him 25,000 and he did nothing to verify the statement.

Estate of Shirley Bernstein File No. 502011CP000653XXXX SB INVENTORY

PERSONAL PROPERTY WHEREVER LOCATED:

Description

Estimated Fair Market Value

Furniture, furnishings, household goods and personal effects

\$ 25,000.00 (est.)

TOTAL OF ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY AND FLORIDA REAL ESTATE\$ \$ 25,000.00

All real estate located outside the State of Florida owned by the decedent of which the personal representative is aware, if any, is described on a schedule attached hereto. [If none, so indicate]

NONE

NOTICE: Each residuary beneficiary in a testate estate or heir in an intestate estate has the right to request a written explanation of how the inventory value of any asset was determined, including whether the personal representative obtained an independent appraisal for that asset and from whom the appraisal was obtained. Any other beneficiary may request this information regarding all assets distributed to or proposed to be distributed to that beneficiary.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed on this 29th day of August

_, 2011.

ROBERT L. SPALLINA Esq.

Attorney for Personal Representative

Florida Bar No. 497381

Tescher & Spallina, P.A.

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Telephone: (561) 997-7008

SIMON BERNSTEIN, Personal Representative



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Inventory was furnished by U.S. certified mail to:

Florida Department of Revenue 5050 W. Tennessee St., Bldg. K Tallahassee, FL 32399-0100

on this day

, 2011.

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. Attorneys for the Personal Representative of the Estate of Shirley Bernstein 4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Telephone: (561) 997-7008

ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 497381